Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-2304 DI



)

CAROL ANN WESTFALL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration’s (“the Director” and “the Department”) motion for partial summary decision to discipline Carol Ann Westfall for assisting an individual to obtain life insurance through false answers on his application and attempting to have her son named as the beneficiary of this individual’s life insurance policy.
Procedure


On November 29, 2011, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Westfall.  On November 30, 2011, the Director filed an amended complaint.  Westfall was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.  The date of receipt is not noted on the certified mail receipt; however, it was filed with this Commission on December 9, 2011.  Westfall filed an answer with the Director on January 9, 2012, which the 
Director forwarded to us on January 11, 2012.  On March 23, 2012, the Director filed a motion for partial summary decision as to Counts I, II, and IV of the first amended complaint.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that Westfall does not dispute and entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  We gave Westfall until April 9, 2012, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond. 

Findings of Fact

1. Westfall was licensed as an insurance producer in Missouri on October 13, 1993.  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. At all relevant times, Westfall was an agent on behalf of Lincoln National Life Insurance Company (“Lincoln National”).
The 2007 Life Insurance Application (Counts II and IV)
3. On May 3, 2007, Westfall helped Lee Roy Hughes fill out an application for a life insurance policy from Lincoln National.
4. In the application, Hughes stated that he had never used tobacco or products containing nicotine, despite having smoked until 1989.

5. In the application, Hughes stated that he had never been diagnosed or treated for any disorder of the eyes, ears, nose, or throat.
6. At the time of the application, Hughes used ear drops and had been diagnosed with glaucoma.

7. In the application, Hughes stated that he had never used alcoholic beverages.

8. Hughes had previously been a heavy drinker.
9. In the application, Hughes stated his weight to be 200 pounds.

10. At the time of the application, Hughes weighed approximately 160 pounds.
11. Westfall knew that Hughes was not in good health when Hughes answered the questions on the application.

12. On May 3, 2007, based on the application completed by Hughes and Westfall, Lincoln National issued a life insurance policy.

13. Hughes’ policy named Hughes’ son, Roy Lee Hughes, as beneficiary.

The Attempted Change of Beneficiary on 
Hughes’ Policy to Westfall’s Son (Counts I and IV)
14. On July 17, 2008, Hughes completed a Lincoln National beneficiary and name change form that indicated, among other things, a change of beneficiary on the policy.
15. The form named Brandon K. Spears as the new beneficiary.

16. Brandon K. Spears is Westfall’s son.

17. Westfall attempted to have Spears named as beneficiary on Hughes’ policy.

18. Lincoln National did not process the form because it was not in good order in that Hughes did not initial information crossed off on the form, and the form was dated July 17, 1980.
Westfall and Hughes’ Checking Account (Count IV)
19. Hughes wrote and signed the following checks from his Bank of America checking account:
· Check # 2855, dated May 2, 2008, in the amount of $500.00, payable to Carol Westfall;

· Check # 2861, dated May 16, 2008, in the amount of $2,100.00, payable to Carol Westfall;

· Check # 2864, dated May 12, 2008, in the  amount of $1,300.00, payable to Carol Westfall;

· Check # 2867, dated June 3, 2008, in the amount of $2,500.00, payable to Carol Westfall;

· Check # 2876, dated June 26, 2008, in the amount of $350.00, payable to Carol Westfall.

21. Sometime in June or July 2008, Westfall added her name to Hughes’ Bank of America checking account.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Westfall has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:
*   *   *
(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

*   *   *

(8) Using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]
Evidentiary Issues


Westfall failed to respond to the request for admissions propounded to her by the Director.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Our 
Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) applies that rule to this case.  The evidence supporting the Director’s case is based almost entirely on Westfall’s deemed admissions.


The Director also submitted an affidavit from Dennis Fitzpatrick, a special investigator with the Department’s Investigations Section, Consumer Affairs Division.  The affidavit repeats most of the salient facts supporting this decision.  However, it is neither signed nor notarized, so it carries no evidentiary weight because it is not competent evidence.


In her answer, Westfall provides alternative explanations for many of the allegations made by the Director.  She stated that she and her son Brandon Spears befriended Hughes after Hughes’ “common-law wife”
 died, she had helped Hughes regain dignity in his life, she cared more for Hughes than herself, and she helped him pay bills while he was in the hospital – the latter being a partial explanation for the checking account issue.  Her answer also contests the allegations that she participated in misrepresentations of Hughes’ medical condition and history in his life insurance application.


While we have no reason to disbelieve Westfall, we are unable to give the statements in her answer any evidentiary weight because, except for certain situations not applicable here, pleadings do not constitute admissible evidence.
  What we can, and must, give weight to are the deemed admissions arising from her failure to respond to the Director’s request for admissions.  
Count I- Violation of Missouri Insurance Regulation: 

Minimum Standards of Competency and Trustworthiness

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Westfall’s insurance producer license pursuant to § 375.141.1(2) for her violation of 20 CSR 700-1.140(3), which provided at all relevant times:

No insurance producer or a member of the insurance producer's immediate family shall, at any time, be named as a beneficiary or contingent beneficiary or shall acquire any ownership interest in any insurance policy held by an insurance client or former or prospective insurance client. Such a prohibition would not apply if there exists a relationship between the insurance client or former or prospective insurance client and the insurance producer or immediate family of the insurance producer which gives rise to an insurable interest.[
]

In this case, Hughes filled out a beneficiary and name change form for his Lincoln National life insurance policy, changing the beneficiary from Hughes’ son to Westfall’s son, Brandon Spears.  However, Lincoln National never changed the policy accordingly, rejecting the form because it was not in good order – specifically that Hughes had not initialed the matters crossed out and the form was dated July 17, 1980.  

Regulations are interpreted under the same principles of construction as statutes.
  The “goal is to ascertain the intent from the language used and to give effect to that intent if possible.”  The intent of 20 CSR 700-1.140 is stated in its preamble:

PURPOSE: This regulation effectuates and aids in the interpretation of the provisions of section 375.141.1(8), RSMo, which relates to the competence and trustworthiness of insurance producers. The regulation requires insurance producers to comply with certain minimum requirements in transactions involving personal insurance policies. It is promulgated pursuant to the provisions of section 374.045, RSMo and implements the provisions of section 375.141, RSMo.
Section 375.141.1(8) finds grounds for discipline of an insurance producer for “using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness or financial 
irresponsibility in the conduct of business in this state or elsewhere[.]”  Thus, the intent of the regulation is to govern the producer’s behavior, not how the policy might ultimately read.  Therefore, the first part of the regulation is violated once an attempt is made to change the beneficiary to the producer or a member of the producer’s immediate family.  There is no scienter requirement, i.e., that the producer make the beneficiary change herself or unduly influence the insured to make the change.  Rather, it imposes strict liability for naming an insurance producer or a producer’s immediate family member as a beneficiary.

But there is a second part to 20 CSR 700-1.140(3), which exempts an insurance producer from discipline if “there exists a relationship between the insurance client or former or prospective insurance client and the insurance producer or immediate family of the insurance producer which gives rise to an insurable interest.”  However, Wesftall failed to provide evidence regarding a relationship between her and Hughes.  There is cause to discipline Westfall’s license under § 375.141.1(2).

Count II- Violation of Missouri Laws; 

Prohibited Acts in Connection with Insurance

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Westfall’s license pursuant to 
§ 375.141.1(2) for her violation of § 375.144(2) and (4), which provides:
It is unlawful for any person, in connection with the offer, sale, solicitation or negotiation of insurance, directly or indirectly, to:

*   *   *

(2) As to any material fact, make or use any misrepresentation, concealment, or suppression;

*   *   *

(4) Engage in any act, practice, or course of business which operates as a fraud or deceit upon any person.


When Hughes filled out the application for life insurance with Lincoln National on or about May 3, 2007, his application stated that he had: never used tobacco or products containing nicotine; never been diagnosed or treated for any eye, ear, nose, or throat disorder; never used alcoholic beverages, and weighed 200 pounds.  All four statements were false.  Hughes had smoked until 1989; he was being treated for glaucoma, and used ear drops, at that time; he had previously been a heavy drinker; and he weighed 160, not 200 pounds.


Westfall assisted Hughes in completing the application for life insurance, and she knew of the health problems that Hughes failed to disclose.  All of the statements were misrepresentations or concealments of material facts, and operated as a fraud on Lincoln National.
  Therefore, she violated § 375.144, and there is cause for discipline under 
§ 375.141.1(2).
Count IV- Incompetence, Untrustworthiness, 
or Financial Irresponsibility

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Westfall’s license pursuant to 
§ 375.141.1(8) for dishonest practices, incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility, arising out of the beneficiary change incident discussed under Count I above, the omission of material facts about Hughes’ medical condition and history discussed under Count II above, and Westfall’s access to Hughes’ bank account.  We discuss the bank account issue, raised only in this count, separately below.


Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
   We follow the analysis of incompetence in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court.
  Incompetence is a “state of 
being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  We do not see either the beneficiary change incident or the single incident of misrepresenting Hughes’ medical history or condition as showing a lack of professional ability or the “state of being” required for a finding of incompetence.  


We apply the terms “dishonest practices” and “untrustworthiness” in their common, everyday usages.  While Westfall admittedly violated 20 CSR 700-1.140(3) when her son was named as a beneficiary on Hughes’ policy, the Director failed to prove that Westfall committed a dishonest practice as a result.  Even Westfall’s deemed admission that she tried to have Spears named as a beneficiary did not, by itself, establish a dishonest practice.  Nor did the Director establish Westfall’s untrustworthiness with regard to the beneficiary incident.  As we discuss above, the violation of 20 CSR 700-1.140(3) did not require a finding of scienter on Westfall’s part, and we found none.

But Westfall’s participation in the misrepresentations made in Hughes’ insurance application was a dishonest practice.  She knew, or should have known, that Lincoln National relied on the accuracy of statements regarding Hughes’ medical condition and history, but nonetheless helped Hughes in making misrepresentations there.  Her participation also constitutes untrustworthiness, as she was Lincoln National’s agent and therefore its fiduciary.
  Her actions made her unworthy of Lincoln National’s trust.
“Financial irresponsibility” is dealing in money or other liquid resources without a sense of accountability.
  Neither the beneficiary incident nor the application incident pertained to any 
dealing with money or other liquid resources, so we find no grounds for discipline for financial irresponsibility there.

But the matter of Westfall’s writing checks on Hughes’ bank account does, directly, pertain to dealing with money.  To be sure, it looks bad; Westfall not only participated in or facilitated in making several material misstatements on Hughes’ application for life insurance to help him get a policy, and her son was named as the beneficiary on Hughes’ life insurance policy, but she also persuaded Hughes to make her a signatory on his bank account, whereupon she wrote checks to herself and to her son.

But even if the check accusations are accepted at face value, § 375.141.1(8) requires that the dishonest practices, incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial irresponsibility be in the conduct of business.  The Director made no showing that any of the checks were written in the conduct of any business, much less any insurance business.  We find no cause for discipline for the check accusations under § 375.141.1(8).

But we do find cause for discipline of Westfall’s license under § 375.141.1(8) for misrepresentation and untrustworthiness for her participation in making misrepresentations on Hughes’ insurance application.

Summary


There is cause to discipline Westfall’s license under § 375.141.1(2) for her son being named as a beneficiary in Hughes’ life insurance policy, and for participating in making misrepresentations in Hughes’ application for life insurance.  There is cause to discipline Westfall’s license under § 375.141.1(8) for dishonest practices and untrustworthiness concerning those misrepresentations.  We grant the motion for partial summary decision.  The Director shall 

notify us by July 23, 2012, if he wishes to pursue the remaining charges; otherwise, those charges will be dismissed.


SO ORDERED on July 13, 2012.


________________________________



SREENIVASA RAO DANDAMUDI


Commissioner
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